
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair) Labour
Councillor Mike Fry (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Angela Ball Labour
Councillor Dave Cargill Labour
Councillor Sian Davidson Conservative
Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour
Councillor Stan Hill Labour
Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour
Councillor Tony McDermott Labour
Councillor Tom Stretch Labour
Councillor Sharon Thornton Labour 

Please contact Kim Butler on 0151 511 7496 or e-mail 
kim.butler@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is to be confirmed.

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board

Wednesday, 15 February 2023 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES  1 - 5

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 6 - 8

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 9 - 13

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) PRESTON BROOK PETITION  14 - 16

(B) WORKING PARTY REVIEW OF COPPICING WORKS 
 

17 - 20

(C) UPDATE ON MERSEY GATEWAY REGENERATION 
 

21 - 30

(D) REVOCATION OF HALTON’S AIR QUALITY 
MANAGEMENT AREAS IN WIDNES TOWN CENTRE
  

31 - 37

(E) HMO WORKING PARTY UPDATE  38 - 44

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 16 November 2022 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), Ball, D. Cargill, Davidson, 
Gilligan, S. Hill, Logan, McDermott, Stretch and Thornton 

Apologies for Absence: None 

Absence declared on Council business: None.

Officers present: J. Brussells, T. Gibbs and A. Plant

Also in attendance: None

Action
EUR19 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 
2022 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record.

EUR20 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR21 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted.  

EUR22 ANNUAL ROAD TRAFFIC COLLISION & CASUALTY 
REPORT

The Board received a report on the latest road safety 
statistics released by the Department for Transport through 
the publication of the 2021 Comprehensive Annual Report.  

The report set out full details of the numbers of traffic 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



collisions and casualties in 2021 and compared these 
figures with those from previous years.  Of those killed or 
seriously injured, the number of adult and child casualties 
decreased by 2 (total decrease of 4). However, due to the 
low numbers recorded annually in Halton, this number did 
fluctuate from year to year.

Halton had achieved its performance targets as set 
by the Department of Transport and was one of the few 
Local Authorities to report a fall in both collisions and 
casualties, against a national picture where road casualties 
(all categories) increased by 11% in 2021.

In addition, the report highlighted the work the Road 
Safety Team had undertaken in 2021/22 and the programme 
for 2022/23 which woul
[...]
 extend it for up to 4 further years. 

RESOLVED: That the award of the Highway Term Maintenance Contract to the 
successful bidder be approved.

Page 13



REPORT TO: Environment & Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board

DATE: 15th February 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Policy, Planning and 
Transportation

PORTFOLIO: Environment and Urban Renewal

SUBJECT: Preston Brook Petition

WARD(S) Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 A petition has been received via Preston Brook Parish Council containing 52 
signatures.

1.2 The petition requests the following actions:

“Reduce the speed limit on both Windmill Lane and Chester Road from 
30MPH to 20MPH and reduce remove the section of Chester Road that is 
currently 40 MPH and remove unnecessary industrial signage.”

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the requests set out in the petition are not 
supported for the reasons given in the report.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 A56, Chester Road – M56 to Preston Brook

‘A Roads’ are major roads intended to provide large-scale transport links 
within or between areas. The A56, Chester Road, is a busy strategic route, 
linking eastern Runcorn, including a large industrial estate, with the motorway 
network. This section of the A56 from the M56 Junction 11 to Preston Brook 
was original National Speed Limit (60mph). In recent years this has been 
reduced to 40mph, and given that there are no frontages and few side 
junctions, 40mph is an appropriate speed limit. In previous dialogue, Cheshire 
Police have stated that they would not support a 30 limit along this section.

3.2 A56, Chester Road – through Preston Brook

A 30mph limit is already in place. A 20 limit through Preston Brook would not 
be suitable for an ‘A Road’. It should be noted that a 20mph limit would require 
the speed camera to be removed. Research does indicate that 20mph speed 
limits have negligible impact on both traffic speeds and collisions. In previous 
dialogue, Cheshire Police have stated that they would not support a 20 limit 
along this section.

Page 14 Agenda Item 5a



3.3 Windmill Lane

Windmill Lane runs through Preston-on-the-Hill, Runcorn, it varies in width 
from approximately 5.2 meters wide at its narrowest point to over 8 meters 
wide in the village centre. There are a variety of houses, including terraces, 
semi-detached and detached houses. In addition, there is a building supplier 
yard, a plant centre and Windmill Farm. The speed limit starts at 30 mph 
before increasing to 40 mph (towards the junction with the A56), and whilst 
vehicles do park on the road, there is enough space for cars to pass. 

The Council has previously consulted with Cheshire Police on reducing the 
speed limit from 30 mph to 20 mph. The Police have advised that they would 
only support a lower speed limit alongside full traffic calming intervention. The 
Council’s Traffic Calming Assessment Procedure sets out the criteria for 
prioritising requests for traffic calming and provides that no location will be 
considered for traffic calming if there has not been an injury accident on the 
road in question in the previous 5 years. As the Council’s road traffic collision 
data (as supplied by Cheshire Police) confirms that the last and only collision 
was in 2011, the road does not qualify for traffic calming. As this accords with 
the Council’s assessment criteria and the police do not support lowering the 
speed limit without traffic calming, a 20mph limit here is not supported.

The option of a community speed watch (CSW) scheme has been discussed 
with some residents of Preston-on-the-Hill who have contacted the Council in 
relation to traffic in the village. However, currently there is insufficient interest 
to implement a CSW scheme.    

3.4 Industrial Signage

The Chair of the Parish Council, has already engaged in extensive dialogue 
with the Council over the presence of industrial signage on the A56.

As explained in that dialogue, the legal duties im
[...]
s for the Council’s 
priorities.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 There are no risks arising from this report.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 There are no equality or diversity issues as a result of this report.

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no implications for climate change arising from this report.

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None.

Page 16



REPORT TO: Environment & Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board

DATE: 15th February 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Community and 
Greenspace

PORTFOLIO: Environment and Urban Renewal

SUBJECT: Working Party Review of Coppicing Works

WARD(S) Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Board with 
an update on the outcome of the Working Party review of the 
Council’s coppicing works programme.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

1) Members of the Board receive and comment upon the 
report, and;

2) Members endorse that a dedicated page be established on 
the Council’s website that would display;

i. General information on the principles of coppicing and 
the Council’s coppicing work programme;

ii. Timeline photographs of plantations subject to coppicing 
works by Council operatives, and;

iii. Information on plantations that would be subject to up 
and coming coppicing works by Council operatives.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Coppicing is a pruning technique where a tree or shrub is cut to 
ground level, resulting in regeneration of new stems from the base. 
It is a popular conservation practice for the benefits it offers to 
wildlife and to the trees themselves. Trees naturally retrench 
(shedding their branches to extend their lifespan) and coppicing can 
be an excellent way of simulating this to increase the life of the tree. 
It also increases biodiversity, as greater amounts of light can reach 
the ground, allowing other species to grow there. Many of these 
species are food sources for butterflies and other insects, which in 
turn provide food for birds, bats and mammals.

Page 17 Agenda Item 5b



3.2 Management of the Council’s structure planting (tree and shrub 
plantations where the aforementioned coppice management is 
applied) is carried out in accordance with horticultural best practice 
standards and is a well-established operation that has been in place 
since the late 1990’s. 

3.3 In March 2022, it was agreed that a Working Party would be 
established to undertake a review of the Council’s coppicing works 
programme. The Working Party consisted of Councillor Mike Fry as 
Chair, and Councillors Angela Ball, Tony McDermott, Bob Gilligan, 
Andrea Wall and Noel Hutchinson. 

3.4 The first meeting of the Working Party took place on 12th July 2022 
where the scope of the review was established. At the meeting, Paul 
Wright, Operational Director – Community & Greenspace, delivered 
a presentation to Members on structure planting. Members were 
provided with details of what constituted structure planting and how 
the Council manages its own plantations. Members were advised of 
the importance of managing structure planting, as if it was not 
managed, it would ultimately fail and die. Members were also 
advised of some of the issues that the Council faces as a result of its 
management of structure planting; including, but not limited to, 
public perception of works undertaken.

3.5 Following a general discussion on the Council’s programme for the 
management of structure planting, and a number of matters raised 
by Members, it was agreed that the next step would be for a field 
study visit to be arranged for Members. The purpose of the field visit 
was to enable Members to observe previous structure planting 
works that had been carried out at a number of locations across the 
borough. As well as taking in sites that have had intervention at 
various stages over recent years, Members would be taken to sites 
where intervention was planned as part of the Council’s 2022/23 
works programme. 

3.6 The field visit was undertaken on 26th September 2022. 
Accompanied by the Operational Director – Environment and 
Greenspace, the Environment Services Divisional Manager and the 
Operations Manager responsible for planning and managing the 
Council coppicing works programme, Members observed works 
undertaken at Bloomsbury Way, Old Upton Lane and McKinley Way; 
areas that had been subject to previous enquiries from members of 
the public following coppicing works.

3.7 At each of the locations visited Members were able to see, and were 
advised by Officers of, the different stages of growth following 
coppice management over a number of different years. Following on 
from the discussion at the previous Working Party meeting, 
Members and Officers discussed matters such as, but not limited to, 

Page 18



the benefits and reasons for coppice management, the function of 
structure planting, coppice rotation, wildlife displacement, final 
spacing and succession planting. 

3.8 Members of the Working Party are thanked for their work on the 
review of the Council’s coppicing works programme; the outcome of 
which is a recommendation by Members of the Working Party that a 
dedicated page be established on the Council’s website that would 
display;

 General information on the principles of coppicing and the 
Council’s coppicing work programme;

 Timeline photographs of plantations subject to coppicing 
works. Such photographs to be taken before, after 6 months 
on, 1 year on and 2 years on, from coppicing works, and;

 Information on locations that would be subject to up and 
coming coppicing works.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial or other implications arising from this report.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

None

6.2 Employment, Learn
[...]
nities over a 10–15-year 
period. The project pipeline also seeks to use the Mersey Gateway 
branding as more than the construction of a bridge but an 
opportunity to present a series of interrelated projects and 
programmes in a coherent and consistent way. It has served as a 
framework and provides focus for the Council and its partners to 
make effective investment decisions relating to a wide range of 
potential economic regeneration opportunities in the Borough. It has 
enabled the Council to balance long-term objectives with shorter 
term necessities and opportunities (such as funding). This has 
ultimately made it easier to promote the Borough’s regeneration 
opportunities to potential future investors. 

3.2 Eight priority impact areas were identified. Given the long-term 
nature of the Plan, these areas are at different stages of 
development. A copy of the MGRP and a description of the priority 
impact areas is contained within appendix 1. The main outputs and 
outcomes of the MGRP are to deliver economic prosperity to the 
borough through the creation of jobs (20,000) and bringing forward 
of employment land (200 hectares); new homes (3,000). Appendix 2 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5c



summarises the wider economic benefits that have been generated 
by the opening of the Mersey Gateway.

3.3 There are also a number of strategic benefits that have emerged 
post Mersey Gateway construction which should not be understated.

3.4 The construction of a ‘new’ bridge presented an opportunity to 
‘reimagine’ the ‘old’ Silver Jubilee Bridge leading to successful bids 
for sustainable transport as well as funding for the regeneration of 
Runcorn and the ‘Runcorn Station Quarter’ to include a new 
Runcorn Station building. In parallel, the delinking of the former 
Silver Jubilee Bridge Trumpet Loop has enabled the Council to 
repurpose Weston Point Expressway, therefore, strengthening the 
business case for reenergising West Runcorn (including improved 
access to the Port of Weston) through the approval of the Freeport.

3.5 The construction of the Mersey Gateway and MGRP have provided 
the backdrop for shaping and integrating the borough’s spatial plan 
(the Delivery Allocations and Land Plan) through the following: 

The designation of Employment Renewal Areas to protect and 
prioritise these locations for renewal, investment and local job 
creation (i.e., Astmoor, Port of Weston and Port of Runcorn 
Expansion Land, Everite Road). 

This has helped to ensure that the borough is regarded as a living 
and working borough, with a balance of homes and jobs. The MGRP 
provided the basis for the designation of three Regeneration Areas 
within the Spatial Plan:

  Halebank and Ditton Corridor, Widnes (expanded 3MG area of 
influence/opportunity).

 South Widnes (incorporating Waterfront, West Bank and Moor 
Lane Area.

 West Runcorn (employment growth areas).

Within these areas, the MGRP has also directly led to the allocation 
of specific priority sites / projects such as Foundry Lane Residential 
Allocation, 3MG North Employment Allocation (Back 9 of Widnes 
Golf Course) and West Bank Local Centre.

3.6 Feedback from business has been positive. For example, 
improvements in nimble and rapid movement within and beyond 
Halton are reported by business which subsequently improve 
economic activity. Anecdotally, businesses are reporting that the 
Gateway impacts on transport journey times and facilitates “just-in-
time” technologies, thus reducing production costs.

Page 22



There are also reports of positive Impacts on individuals and the 
labour market particularly by supporting attracting highly skilled 
individuals to highly skilled vacancies and reinforcing workforce 
resilience with retaining those individuals in the post. 

There has been an impact on competition in local markets 
increasing aggregate salaries, but this issue could be distorted by 
wider labour market issues impacting in a post-pandemic world with 
the impact of 
[...]
 above, the construction of the 
Mersey Gateway has presented an opportunity to repurpose the 
Silver Jubilee Bridge. However, in addition, the Mersey Gateway 
Bridge has emphasised the latent potential of Runcorn Old Town in 
terms of communications, connections and connectivity and helped 
to strengthen a robust proposition to Government to secure Town 
Deal Funding. 7 projects have been identified to support the 
regeneration of the town, which are at various stages of 
development.

Southern Widnes - sits between the Town Centre and strategic 
entry points into Widnes. Despite this, the area does not have a 
clear role, has fragmented land ownership and has developed in an 
ad hoc way. 

As a prominent arrival point into Widnes, it is crucial that this area 
presents a good first impression for visitors. Consequently, the 
Council has commenced the development of the Halton Leisure 
Centre on Moor Lane and is currently considering options for the 
development of the ‘Kingsway Quarter’, land comprising the former 
Magistrates Court and Police Station, as well as the existing leisure 
centre site.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Sections 3.1 to 3.7 serve to demonstrate that the Council’s main 
policy objective was to ensure that the Mersey Gateway project was 
‘more than the construction of a bridge’. Whilst there have been 

Page 25



undoubted productivity gains and improved journey times resulting 
from the construction of the bridge, it has served as the catalyst for 
wider regeneration and investment in the Borough.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

None

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

None

6.3 A Healthy Halton

None

6.4 A Safer Halton 

None

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 There are no risks associated with this update report.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 Ther
[...]
ation and half 

of all manufacturing 

industry, all within a 

two hour drive

98% Super 
fast broadband 

and 72% Ultra fast  
broadband  

(homes and 
businesses)

Great retail, 

cultural 

and leisure 

activities  

Liverpool 

and Manchester 

Airports, le
ss 

than 25 mins 

drive 

A 
network of 
advanced  

manufacturing, 
engineering and  logistics 
businesses and Sci-Tech 
Daresbury, a pioneer in 

big data technology 
and virtual 

engineering

INTRODUCTION

FROM  TO   TRAIN JOURNEY TIME 

Runcorn  London Euston  1 hr 58 mins

Runcorn  Liverpool Lime St 20 mins 

Runcorn  Birmingham New St  1 hr 20 mins 

Widnes Liverpool Lime St 34 mins

Widnes Manchester Piccadilly  30 / 40 mins 

  

1

AMBITION . OPPORTUNITIES . CONNECTIVITY

RUNCORN 
OLD TOWN 

CENTRE

2 3 Implementation and Delivery

Excellent 
learning facilities 

providing the skills 
for a modern 

economy

WIDNES
TOWN

CENTRE

plus
P

age 270
P

age 29



APPENDIX 2 SUMMARY OF ECONOMIC BENEFITS

Page 30



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal PPB

DATE: 15th February 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Public Health

PORTFOLIO: Environment and Urban Renewal and Health 
and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Revocation of Halton’s Air Quality Management 
Areas in Widnes Town Centre

WARD(S) Appleton and Central & West Bank

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to update members on proposals to 
revoke the current Air Quality Management Areas in Widnes town 
centre 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That Members are invited to comment on the 
proposal to revoke the air quality management areas in Widnes 
and approve the proposal to proceed with a public 
consultation.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Local authorities are under a statutory obligation to regularly review 
and assess air quality in their area. Where air quality is found to 
exceed legal standards local authorities are under an obligation to 
introduce Air Quality Management Areas and publish an action plan  
to improve and safeguard air quality. 

3.2 Halton’s Air Quality Management Areas were originally declared in 
2011 when routine monitoring identified exceedances of the limits 
for Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2). The cause of the exceedances was 
considered to be emissions from road vehicles as a result of 
congestion within the town centre of Widnes. Since 2011 there have 
been notable improvements in traffic flows through the town centre 
as a result of the Mersey Gateway Bridge which opened in October 
2017 and the reopening of the Silver Jubilee Bridge in February 
2021. Further actions included changes to the sequencing of traffic 
lights to reduce congestion. Improvements in vehicle emission 
technology will also have contributed to the reduced levels. Maps 
showing the location of the two Air quality Management Areas are 
included as Appendix 1 to this report. Area 1 includes Parts of 
Deacon Road, Albert Road and Peel House Lane. Area 2 includes 
parts of Gerard Street and Milton Road.

Page 31 Agenda Item 5d



3.3 The principal source of Nitrogen Dioxide is the burning of fossil fuels 
with road traffic accounting for the majority of emissions. Short-term 
exposure to concentrations of NO2 can cause inflammation of the 
airways and increase susceptibility to respiratory infections and to 
allergens. NO2 can exacerbate the symptoms of those already 
suffering from lung or heart conditions.

The Air Quality Standards Regulations 2010 require that the annual 
mean concentration of NO2 must not exceed 40 µg/m3 and that 
there should be no more than 18 exceedances of the hourly mean 
limit value (concentrations above 200 µg/m3) in a single year

3.4 Air quality is monitored within the air quality management area by 
two fixed automatic sites at Marzhan Way and Milton Road.  Further 
monitoring of air quality across the borough is carried out at 13 non-
automatic sites which include sites within the current air quality 
management areas.

Monitoring at the non automatic sites is undertaken b
[...]
www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/planning/air-and-land-
pollution.aspx

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Given the improvements in air quality it is proposed to revoke the air 
quality management areas as there are no further outstanding 
actions required to reduce emissions in those areas. Monitoring in 
those areas will however continue.

4.2 The original decision to implement the air quality management areas 
was taken by Executive Board.  It is therefore considered 
appropriate to seek Executive Board approval for the revocation.

Page 33

https://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/planning/air-and-land-pollution.aspx
https://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/planning/air-and-land-pollution.aspx


4.3

4.4

There is no formal statutory consultation process to revoke the air 
quality management areas however government guidance suggests 
public consultation is good practice. The Government must also be 
notified once the areas are revoked.

It is proposed to hold a 4 week public consultation beginning at the 
start of March 2023. The public will be invited to submit comments to 
a dedicated air quality mailbox. Information on air quality in the 
borough and the rational for revoking the air quality management 
areas will be made available on the council website. The 
consultation will be publicised via all available media channels.

4.5 It is proposed to bring a further report to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal PPB with the outcome of the public consultation. At this 
point, and depending on the outcome of the consultation exercise, 
the PPB Board will be invited to recommend to Executive Board that 
the air quality management areas are revoked but that monitoring 
will continue in those areas. 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

None

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

None

6.3 A Healthy Halton

Air quality within the air quality
[...]
y Review of Coppicing Works
	5c Update on Mersey Gateway Regeneration
	Appendix 1 - Mersey Gateway Regeneration Plan.pdf
	9a Mersey Gateway Regeneration - Development, Investment and Delivery Plan 2017-27 - KEY DECISION
	Appendix 1 - Mersey Gateway Regeneration Plan PLUS


	APPENDIX 2 SUMMARY OF ECONOMIC BENEFITS.docx

	5d Revocation of Halton’s Air Quality Management Areas in Widnes Town Centre
	5e HMO Working Party Update



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 15 February 2023 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), Ball, D. Cargill, Davidson, 
Gilligan, S. Hill, Logan, McDermott, Stretch and Thornton 

Apologies for Absence: None  

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: S. Burrows, K. Butler, T. Gibbs, W. Rourke and J. Unsworth

Also in attendance: Councillor Thompson

Action
EUR26 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 
2022 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record.

EUR27 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR28 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted.

EUR29 PRESTON BROOK PETITION

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Policy, Planning and Transportation, which 
provided information on the petition received from Preston 
Brook Parish Council, containing 52 signatures.  The petition 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



requested the reduction of the speed limit on both Windmill 
Lane and Chester Road from 30mph to 20 mph and the 
removal of the section of Chester Road that was 40mph and 
the removal of unnecessary industrial signage.

Members were reminded that in respect of petitions, 
their role was to receive a report on any petitions received 
by the Council relating to their respective area and/or any 
action taken or proposed to be taken by the Executive (or 
Portfolio Holder, or an Officer acting under delegated 
powers).  

The Board noted that Cheshire Police had stated that 
they would not support any speed reductions on the A56 
Chester Road and they would only support a speed 
reduction on Windmill Lane alongside a full traffic calming 
intervention.  There has not been an injury accident on the 
road in question in the past 5 years, and therefore in line 
with the criteria in the Council’s Traffic Calming Assessment 
Policy, this location does not meet the criteria for 
intervention.  

The report set out the position in the Department for 
Transport Circular 01/2013 (Setting Local Speed Limits) 
which states “it is government policy that a 30 mph speed 
limit should be the norm in villages” and that the Council’s 
approach was also consistent with the policies in Local 
Transport Plan 3 on 20mph Zones. The Board was 
reminded that they received the Annual Road Safety Report 
in November 2022 and this analysis did not highlight this 
location for intervention.  Based on these reasons, there was 
no recommended action.  

The Board also noted the reasons for retaining the 
industrial signage, as outlined in the report.  

RESOLVED:  That the requests set out in the petition 
not be supported for the reasons given in the report.  

 

EUR30 WORKING PARTY REVIEW OF COPPICING WORKS

The Board received a report from the Operational 
Director – Community and Greenspace, which provided an 
update on the outcome of the Working Party Review of the 
Council’s Coppicing Works Programme.  

The report outlined that coppicing was a pruning 
technique where a tree or shrub was cut to ground level 
which resulted in regeneration of new stems from the base.  



Coppicing was a popular conservation practice that was an 
excellent way to stimulate and increase the life of the tree, 
amongst other benefits including those to wildlife.

In March 2022, a Working Party was established to 
undertake a review of the Council’s coppicing works 
programme.  In September 2022, Members attended a field 
visit and visited sites to observe structure planting works that 
had been carried out at a number of locations across the 
Borough that had been subject to previous enquiries from 
members of the public following coppicing works.  

In order to improve communication and 
understanding, it was a recommendation of the Working 
Party that a dedicated page be established on the Council’s 
website that would provide general information and regular 
updates on the coppicing works.

RESOLVED:  That:

1) the report be noted;

2) a dedicated page be established on the Council’s 
website that would display:

i) General information on the principles of coppicing 
and the Council’s coppicing work programme;

ii) Timeline photographs of plantations subject to 
coppicing works by Council operatives; and 

iii) Information on plantations that would be subject to 
up and coming coppicing works by Council 
operatives.

Operational 
Director - 
Community & 
Green Space 

EUR31 UPDATE ON MERSEY GATEWAY REGENERATION

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Economy, Enterprise and Property which provided 
an update on how the construction of the Mersey Gateway 
had contributed to the development and delivery of the 
Borough’s regeneration priorities.  

The report outlined that a number of strategic benefits 
had emerged post Mersey Gateway construction including 
the improvements to the Silver Jubilee Bridge, funding for 
the regeneration of Runcorn and the Runcorn Station 
Quarter.  

Positive feedback had also been received from 



businesses, for example, improvements in nimble and rapid 
movement within and beyond Halton, which subsequently 
improved economic activity.  There had also been reports of 
positive impacts on individuals and the labour market, 
particularly by supporting attracting highly skilled individuals 
to highly skilled vacancies and reinforcing workforce 
resilience with retaining those individuals in the post.  

It was noted that work was ongoing to deliver the 
following Key Impact Areas:

 West Runcorn Employment Growth Area;
 Astmoor;
 Halton Lea;
 West Bank;
 Widnes Waterfront;
 3MG Ditton Corridor;
 Runcorn Old Town; and 
 Southern Widnes.

The report demonstrated that the Council’s main 
policy objective was to ensure that the Mersey Gateway 
project was more than the construction of a bridge.  Whilst 
there had been undoubted productivity gains and improved 
journey times that had resulted from the new bridge, it had 
served as the catalyst for wider regeneration and investment 
in the Borough.  

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

EUR32 REVOCATION OF HALTON’S AIR QUALITY 
MANAGEMENT AREAS IN WIDNES TOWN CENTRE

The Board received a report from the Director of 
Public Health which provided an update on proposals to 
revoke the current air quality management areas in Widnes 
Town Centre.  

Halton’s Air Quality Management Areas were 
declared in 2011 when routine monitoring identified 
exceedances of the Nitrogen Dioxide limits.  This was a 
result of town centre congestion in Widnes and emissions 
from road vehicles.  Since then, there had been notable 
improvements in traffic flows through the town centre as a 
result of the Mersey Gateway Bridge and the 
re-opening of the Silver Jubilee Bridge.  Further actions 
included changes to sequencing of traffic lights to reduce 
congestion as well as improvements in vehicle emission 
technology which had also contributed to the reduced levels.



The Board noted the information outlined in the report 
which demonstrated the improvement in air quality between 
2011 to date and also the sustained improvement in air 
quality over the last 5 years.

Given the improvements to air quality, it was 
proposed to revoke the air quality management areas and 
approval would be sought from Executive Board.  It was also 
suggested that a 4 week public consultation be carried out in 
March 2023 where the public would be invited to submit 
comments to a dedicated air quality mailbox.  Further 
information would be made available on the Council’s 
website and consultation would be publicised via media 
channels.  

The Board would receive a further report on the 
outcome of the public consultation in due course.  

RESOLVED:  That the proposal to proceed with a 
public consultation be endorsed.

Director of Public 
Health 

EUR33 HMO WORKING PARTY UPDATE

The Board received a report which provided Members 
with an update on the progress of the Houses of Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) Working Party.  The last meeting took 
place on 14 February 2023 where the Police were in 
attendance.  

RESOLVED:  That the updated action plan, 
presented in Appendix 1, be endorsed. 

Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m.


